

No. 22O145 & 22O146, Original (Consolidated)

---

**IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

---

DELAWARE,  
*Plaintiff,*

v.

PENNSYLVANIA AND WISCONSIN,  
*Defendants.*

\*\*\*\*\*

ARKANSAS, ET AL.,  
*Plaintiffs,*

v.

DELAWARE,  
*Defendants.*

---

**PENNSYLVANIA'S BENCH MEMORANDUM ON THE  
DISPOSITION OF ABANDONED MONEY ORDERS AND  
TRAVELER'S CHECKS ACT**

---

Matthew H. Haverstick, Esq.  
Mark E. Seiberling, Esq.  
Joshua J. Voss, Esq.  
KLEINBARD LLC  
One Liberty Place, 46<sup>th</sup> Floor  
1650 Market Street  
Philadelphia, PA 19103  
Phone: (215) 568-2000  
Fax: (215) 568-0140  
Eml: mhaverstick@kleinbard.com  
mseiberling@kleinbard.com  
jvoss@kleinbard.com

Christopher B. Craig, Esq.  
Jennifer Langan, Esq.  
PENNSYLVANIA TREASURY  
OFFICE OF CHIEF COUNSEL  
127 Finance Building  
Harrisburg, PA 17120  
Phone: (717) 787-2740  
Eml: ccraig@patreasury.gov  
jlangan@patreasury.gov

*Attorneys for Pennsylvania*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	BACKGROUND .....	1
A.	MoneyGram’s Prepaid Instruments .....	1
B.	Pennsylvania’s Examination of MoneyGram.....	3
II.	ARGUMENT .....	4
A.	The plain text of the Disposition Act indicates that the MoneyGram official checks, as prepaid instruments, are subject to the Act’s priority rules.....	4
1.	“Third party bank check” has at least two understood definitions, neither of which matches Delaware’s definition.....	6
(a)	A “third party bank check” is a non-prepaid check issued from a personal or business account; it is not a teller’s check or any other kind of prepaid instrument. ....	6
(b)	“Third party bank check” has also been used to mean an instrument endorsed over to a third party (which does not describe MoneyGram’s official checks). ....	9
2.	The terms with undisputed meanings in the Disposition Act also show the MoneyGram official checks are not “third party bank checks.”.....	10
B.	The structure of Section 2503 confirms that the MoneyGram official checks, as prepaid instruments, are subject to the Disposition Act’s priority rules.....	13
C.	The legislative history of the Disposition Act underscores that the Act was intended to apply to prepaid instruments, such as the MoneyGram official checks. ....	14
1.	In the early 1970s, Congress was concerned with regulating “third party payment systems” such as personal checking accounts, not bank-issued, prepaid instruments. ....	15

2. The legislative history of the Disposition Act reflects Congress’s concern about ordinary checking accounts, not concern about teller’s checks. .... 17

3. Delaware’s construction of the legislative history of the Disposition Act ignores the historical record and improperly speculates about congressional motives. .... 19

D. The underlying purpose of the Disposition Act is furthered by an interpretation that MoneyGram official checks are “other similar written instruments.” ..... 20

III. CONCLUSION ..... 24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Center Video Indus. Co. v. Roadway Package System, Inc.</i> , 90 F.3d 185 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Dolan v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 546 U.S. 481 (2006) .....	13
<i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Services, Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) ...	15
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982) .....	13
<i>MoneyGram Intl., Inc. and Subsidiaries v. Commr. of Internal Revenue</i> , 664 F. App'x 386 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	2
<i>MoneyGram Intl., Inc. v. Commr. of Internal Revenue</i> , 144 T.C. 1 (Tax 2015) .....	2
<i>Negonsott v. Samuels</i> , 507 U.S. 99 (1993) .....	4
<i>Norfolk and Western Ry. Co. v. Am. Train Dispatchers Ass'n</i> , 499 U.S. 117 (1991) .....	14
<i>Pennsylvania v. New York</i> , 407 U.S. 206 (1972).....	21
<i>POM Wonderful LLC v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2228 (2014) .....	4
<i>Travelers Express Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 506 F. Supp. 1379 (D. Minn. 1981), <i>aff'd</i> , 664 F.2d 691 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , 294 F. App'x 630 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	8
<i>U.S. v. Ron Pair Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	4
<i>U.S. v. Thwaites Place Assocs.</i> , 548 F. Supp. 94 (S.D.N.Y. 1982) .....	9

### Statutes

12 U.S.C. § 2501 .....	22
12 U.S.C. § 2503 .....	5, 10
12 U.S.C. §§ 2501-03 .....	4, 18
12 U.S.C. §§ 4001-03 .....	20
12 U.S.C. §§ 4001-10 .....	10
26 U.S.C. § 6311 .....	20
6 Del.C. § 3-104 .....	11, 12
13 Pa.C.S. § 3104.....	11, 12
72 P.S. §§ 1301.1 <i>et seq.</i> .....	6
Pub.L. 100-86, Title VI, §§ 602-604 (1987) .....	20
Pub.L. 83-59, § 6311 (1954).....	20

Wash. Rev. Code §§ 63.29.010-.906, 1983 Washington Laws ch. 179 §§ 1-47.....	6
---	---

**Regulations**

12 C.F.R. §§ 229.1-229.60.....	10
12 C.F.R. § 229.2 .....	11

**Legislative History**

119 Cong. Rec. S9749-9750 (daily ed. May 29, 1973).....	17, 21, 22
H.R. 11221, 93rd Congress, Title VI (1974).....	5, 6, 18
Letter from The General Counsel of the Treasury to Director of Office of Management and Budget (Oct. 16, 1974) .....	23
Memorandum for the President from the Office of Management and Budget (Oct. 23, 1974).....	23
President’s Comm’n on Fin’l Structure & Regulation, <i>The Report of the President’s Commission on Financial Structure &amp; Regulation</i> (Dec. 1971) .....	15, 16, 19
S. 1895, 93rd Congress (1973).....	17, 21
S. 2705, 93rd Congress (1974).....	18
S. Rep. No. 93-505 (1973) .....	18, 19

**Journals**

Donald I. Baker, <i>An Agenda for the National Commission on Electronic Fund Transfers</i> , 93 Banking L.J. 389 (1976).....	17
Roland I. Robinson, <i>The Commission Report: A Search for Politically Feasible Solutions to the Problems of Financial Structure</i> , 27 Journal of Finance 765 (1972) .....	17

**Newspapers**

James L. Rowe, <i>Bankers Seen Backing Hunt Recommendations</i> , The Washington Post, Times Herald, Dec. 20, 1972 .....	16
James L. Rowe, <i>Nixon Administration Readies Bank System Overhaul</i> , The Washington Post, Times Herald, Jan. 14, 1973 .....	16, 19
Robert E. Knight, <i>The Hunt Commission: An Appraisal</i> , Wall Street Journal, July 3, 1972.....	15, 16, 19

## **Pleadings/Filings**

Letter from Steven Rosenthal to Hon. Pierre N. Leval (May 2, 2017) ...	3
Pennsylvania’s Answer and Counterclaims to Delaware’s Bill of Complaint (Oct. 28, 2016) .....	3

## **Treatises**

Barkley Clark and Barbara Clark, <i>The Law of Bank Deposits, Collections and Credit Cards</i> (current through Oct. 2013 update)....	10
<i>Brady on Bank Checks</i> (Richard B. Hagedorn ed., current through Jan. 2015) .....	10, 12, 14

## **Other Authorities**

Brief of Defendant-Appellant, <i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , No. 07-3680-cr, 2007 WL 6196833 (2d Cir. Dec. 13, 2007) .....	8
Brief of Petitioners, <i>MoneyGram Int’l, Inc. v. Comm’r of IRS</i> , Nos. 12231-12, 30309-12, 2014 WL 7795630 (Tax Feb. 28, 2014).1, 2, 11, 13	
Indictment, <i>U.S. v. Robinson</i> , No. 04-cr-1360 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 20, 2004). 8	
Letter from David Gregor to Brian Munley (Sept. 29, 2015) .....	3, 19
News Release, Department of Justice, More Than \$40 Million Worth of Gold, Silver and Jewelry Forfeited in International Money Laundering Case, 2010 WL 1436632 (Apr. 12, 2010).....	8
News Release, Department of Justice, U.S. Marshalls to Sell Nearly Five Tons of Bulk Gold and Silver Jewelry, 2011 WL 1747944 (May 9, 2011) .....	8
Superseding Indictment, <i>U.S. v. Joyeros</i> , No. 00-cr-960, 2000 WL 35598634 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 13, 2001).....	7
